
MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 20 December 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declaration of Interests   

To receive any declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from 
Members in respect of items on the agenda.

2  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

To accept as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 25th 
October, 2017.

3  Model Licensing Conditions for Animal Welfare - Deviation  (Pages 7 - 10) 

The Executive Director Place will submit a report seeking approval for a deviation 
from the Model Licensing Conditions applied in Animal Licensing in 
circumstances where the Council is in receipt of formal advice from an 
Independent Veterinary Surgeon that animal welfare standards will be maintained 
in doing so. 

4  Taxi Demand Survey - Results of Survey  (Pages 11 - 98) 

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation will submit a report 
providing information on issues raised by the results of the recent taxi demand 
survey into whether there is unmet demand for Hackney Cabs (taxis that can ply 
for hire) in the Borough and seeking approval to the recommendations of that 
survey report.

To: Chair and Members of General Licensing Regulatory Board:-

Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, J. Carr, Cherryholme, Clarke, 
M. Dyson, Frost, S. Green, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, W. Johnson, Lamb, Markham, 
Millner, Murray, Phillips, Pourali, Richardson, Saunders, Shepherd, Sixsmith MBE, 
Spence, Tattersall, Williams and Wilson 

Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Phillip Spurr, Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation
Kevin Glover, Strategic Manager - Transport
Kate Liddall, Senior Licensing Officer
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services
Sajeda Khalifa, Solicitor
Debbie Bailey, Regulatory Services Field Officer

Please contact William Ward on 01226 773451 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Tuesday, 12 December 2017

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 25 October 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), J. Carr, 
Cherryholme, Clarke, Dures, Frost, S. Green, 
Daniel Griffin, W. Johnson, Lamb, Millner, Phillips, 
Richardson, Saunders, Shepherd, Spence, Tattersall, 
Williams and Wilson 

17 Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda.

18 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 6th September, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

The Chair reminded Members that this would be the last meeting of the Board at 
which Members would have paper copies of the agenda.  In future they were 
encouraged to use electronic copies as part of the Councils approach to adopting 
paperless meetings.

Arising out of the discussion of the minutes, and further to Minute no 16, the 
Executive Director Core Services reported that following the Council meeting held on 
the 28th September, 2017 a copy of the report on proposed changes to Taxi 
Legislation recommended by the All Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) for taxis had 
been forwarded to all four MP’s for Barnsley who had been requested to support 
those proposals when discussed within Parliament.

19 Enforcement Update 

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation submitted a report providing 
an overview of the work of Licensing Enforcement Officers undertaken recently.

Licensing Enforcement Officers had proactively embarked on a number of taxi 
licensing enforcement operations as follows:

(a) 5th July, 2017 – a day time operation involving Licensing Enforcement Officers 
and Vehicle Examiners from the Smithies Lane Depot focusing on Springwell 
School.  In addition, the Chair of the Licensing Regulatory Board, Councillo
[...]
he 
Driver and Vehicle Standards Agency, South Yorkshire Police and Customs and 
Excise.

The report then gave a brief overview of current enforcement activities being 
undertaken in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 and particular mention was made to 
the following:

 ARGUS anti-terrorism training at which there had been 34 attendees
 The Reduce the Strength Initiative – aimed at reducing the strength of alcohol 

on sale
 The Best Bar None Scheme.  The scheme was being launched on the 14th 

November and all Members were invited to attend
 Immigration checks in licensed premises – which resulted in one arrest being 

made

It was noted that whilst these issues fell within the remit of the Statutory Licensing 
Regulatory Board it was felt important that Members of the Licensing Regulatory 
Board be given a brief update.  The Chair stated that if Members wished to ask 
detailed questions or wished to receive a full update on issues, a special meeting of 
the Statutory Licensing Regulatory Board could be arranged. 

Page 4



3

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to questioning, particular reference was 
made to the following:

 The Chair stressed that whilst the failure rate was unacceptable, it was, 
nevertheless, pleasing to note that the number of serious vehicle failures had 
significantly reduced

 In response to detailed questioning, the Licensing Enforcement Officer briefly 
outlined the way in which vehicle inspections were undertaken and the 
elements included within those inspections.  Arising out of this reference was 
made to the role of the Smithies Lane Depot in relation to Council vehicles and 
to the role of VOSA

 It was reported that all allegations in relation to unlicensed drivers were 
investigated and arising out of this there was a discussion of the role of Social 
Media in this respect

 There was a discussion of the perceived increase in the number of ‘cross 
border’ drivers.  It was noted that the excellent relationship wit
[...]
that the Service had a good relationship with all Drivers and 
Operators who appreciated the effort that the Authority was making to ensure 
the safety of both drivers and passengers 

RESOLVED:

(i) that the report be received and the progress made to date be noted; and

(ii) that approval be given for the Licensing Service to put together a business 
case to introduce taxi cameras in all licensed vehicles and that Cabinet be 
advised accordingly.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan
 

Report of the Executive Director Place to the 
General Licensing Regulatory Board

to be held on the 20th December 2017

A REPORT TO SEEK LICENCING BOARD APPROVAL FOR DEVIATION FROM 
MODEL LICENCING CONDITIONS FOR ANIMAL LICENCING IN SOME LIMITED 
CIRCUMSTANCES 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To seek Licencing Board approval to deviation from the Model Licencing 
Conditions applied in Animal Licencing in circumstances where BMBC is in 
receipt of formal advice from an independent Veterinary Surgeon that animal 
welfare standards will still be maintained in doing so.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 For members to approve a deviation from the Model Licensing conditions, 
where Officers are in receipt of advice from an independent veterinary 
surgeon that this deviation will not adversely affect welfare standards for 
animals  of a particular type or size.

2.2 To permit Regulatory Services to apply transitional periods to the 
implementation of model licencing conditions which would involve major 
changes or disproportional cost to businesses.  

3. Introduction

3.1 The Local Authority is required under various animal welfare legislation to 
licence certain business activities in relation to animals.   Although the 
legislation makes the Local Authority the licensing body it does not generally 
provide prescriptive rules of which conditions should be applied by the Local 
Authority.  

3.2 In October 2014 BMBC Licencing Board formally adopted national guidance to 
be used when assessing suitability of premises in relation to Animal Licenced 
activities.  These are referred to as Model Licencing Conditions.  The purpose 
of this report is to request variation from the Model Licencing Conditions in 
limited circumstances.  These circumstances are where BMBC is advised by 
an independent Veterinary Surgeon that welfare standards for an animal of 

Page 7

Item 3



2

that type or size would not be compromised by deviation from the Model 
Licencing Conditions.

3.3 The various national guidance documents (Model Licencing Conditions) 
agreed in 2014 include subsequent revisions to that guidance, some of which 
can have a disproportionate effect on local businesses.  For example, the 
changes made to the revised Model Licencing Conditions and guidance 
for Dog Boarding Establishments 2016 introduces a minimum requirement 
for 1.9 m2 (20sq ft.) sleeping area per dog irrespective of the size of the dog 
and double these requirements for dogs from the same family sharing a 
sleeping area.  

3.4 Although the Animal Health team would always insist on maintaining good 
welfare standards for animals, Officers have identified circumstances, where it 
is felt disproportionate pressure is being placed on some local businesses. To 
meet these requirements some businesses will have to knock down existing 
kennel blocks to increase sizes, or close their business as it is not viable to do 
this, without there being recognisable welfare issues arising from boarding 
animals in their existing enclosures.  

3.5 It is therefore proposed that whilst retaining the remaining provisions of the 
Model Licencing Conditions, where the Animal Health team feel it is 
appropriate to do so, advice be sought from an independent Veterinary 
Surgeon.  Where that Veterinary Surgeon confirmed that deviation from the 
Model Licencing Conditions would not adversely affect animal welfare 
standards a licence could still be issued.  Such a licence may well be 
conditional e.g. specifying enclosures only used for dogs of a certain size.  

3.6 The cost of this veterinary advice would be collected in advance from the 
Animal Boarding Establishment.  

3.7 It is proposed that this advice would be sought from an independent veterinary 
surgeon, that is to say, a veterinary surgeon that does not have a pre-existing 
business relationship with the Animal Licenced Premises.

3.8   The original purpose of this report was to allow deviation regarding size of 
enclosures/sleeping areas and runs.  However, the various Model Licencing 
Conditions will continue to be revised and other issues of this nature may 
arise.  Approval is therefore sought for a non-specific deviation from the Model 
Licencing Conditions in circumstances where BMBC have formal confirmation 
from an Independent Veterinary Surgeon that a specific deviation from the 
Model Licencing Conditions will still maintain good animal welfare standards.

3.9 In 2014 a number of guidance documents and their subsequent revisions 
were adopted by the Licencing Board.

3.10 As the National Guidance continues to be reviewed, circumstances are arising 
where animal licenced businesses will be required to make major changes to 
the fabric of their buildings e.g. knocking down existing kennels and rebuilding 
to slightly larger dimensions irrespective of the size of animals to be housed in 
the enclosures.  In view of the above, it is proposed that in circumstances 

Page 8



3

where major changes are introduced, Regulatory Services be given discretion 
to apply transitional periods for the implementation of that particular condition.  

4. Consideration of alternative approaches

4.1 The Authority could write its own conditions, but as nationally accepted 
guidance is available it is proposed to maintain these as far as possib
[...]
report is to provide information on issues raised by the 

results of the recent taxi demand survey into whether there is unmet demand for 

hackney cabs (taxis that can ply for hire) in the Borough, and to seek approval for 

the recommendations of the survey report.

 

2. Background

2.1 BMBC has retained a limit on the number of hackney cabs since the authority 

was formed. Currently there are 67 hackneys in the Borough. In order to justify 

continuing to retain this cap on numbers, the Council has to carry out a demand 

survey on a regular basis, in line with Department of Transport best practice 

guidance. This survey advises as to whether there is an unmet demand for taxis, or 

whether the cap can be retained as there is no unmet demand.

2.2 A survey of the demand for hackneys was carried out earlier this year, and the 

final report has now been completed. As part of the survey, questions regarding taxis 

were asked of the general public and local businesses. A survey of all of the taxi 

ranks was carried out, with observations and counts on the main ranks, including at 

the busy night time/early morning periods. The taxi trade were also consulted, 

although only 11% replied to the all driver survey, which included both hackney and 

private hire drivers.

3. Current Position 

3.1 The results of the survey are complex, a summary of the results is provided 

below;

Page 11

Item 4



 There is highly significant unmet demand, according to the industry standard 

index result. This indicates that there is an issue with unmet demand which 

needs to be addressed.

 The majority of the unmet demand occurs in the early hours of the morning at 

weekends (Friday night into Saturday morning and Saturday night into 

Sunday morning).

 Only 58% of the available hackney cabs were working at any one time, which 

suggests significant spare capacity.

 There is an issue in getting drivers to work during the busiest late night/early 

morning periods. This is recognised by the Trade, however many drivers do 

not want to work these hours. The main reasons given for this were driver 

safety and family commitments.

 87% of respondents to the driver survey supported keeping the cap. Reasons 

given for this included that it means drivers are well-known by customers, 

faresare kept low, vehicles are kept to a high standard and pollution and 

congestion are kept under control by the limit on vehicles.

 Overall customer satisfaction is high, despite wait times at busy periods. 

Customers seem to accept the need to wait.

 Taxi marshals are seen as a positive, particularly with regards to safety 

issues of both the public and drivers.

 There is an overall reduction in driver numbers, though this has been largely 

offset by the move to dual badges for all drivers (allowing them to drive either 

hackneys or private hire vehicles).

 There is an issue with a shortage of private hire vehicles at peak times, which 

is increasing the pressure on hackney vehicles.

 The Trade see the entry requirements for new drivers as being too onerous, 

although Licensing consider that the requirements are necessary to ensure 

that drivers are fit and proper and suitably trained to be taxi drivers. .

Page 12



3.2 The usual response to unmet demand would be to increase the numbers of 

vehicles; however there are times when demand is high but sufficient vehicles are 

already available. The problem appears not to be the lack of vehicles but the lack of 

vehicles working at peak unsociable hours. Therefore, even if we were to increase 

the number of vehicles, there would be no guarantee of any extra vehicles working at 

peak times. There is no legal way of ensuring that vehicles work at the times of 

highest demand. Extra vehicles could also have a negative impact on the need for 

rank space at off peak times.

3.3 The solution to the issue of unmet demand lies with the drivers. There is an 

accepted need that more drivers must be encouraged either to work longer hours, or 

to exchange less busy hours for the peak times when their services are needed.

3.4 The Trade and the Council need to work closely together to try to address this 

issue. Officers have already had an initial meeting with the Trade to discuss the 

findings of the report, and will continue to work with them via the Taxi Liaison Group.

4 Recommendations

4.1 The recommendations of this report are as follows;

 Renewed taxi marshal provision to be fully taken advantage of, with continued 

enforcement action by Licensing to minimise unlicensed operations 

(“Facebook taxis”).

 The Trade to work together to maximise hackney carriage availability at all 

times, including consideration of shared driving (one vehicle utilising several 

drivers) and also to see encouraging new drivers as a key part of their future.

 Licensing to work with the Trade to facilitate new drivers being recruited, but 

without in any way compromising the application process.

Page 13



 Better signage and marketing of the Market Hill rank, with an increased 

daytime presence there by hackney vehicles.

 A further review/survey to be carried out to identify if levels of vehicle 

availability have increased.

4.2  It is proposed that the further review takes place at some point within the next 

6-12 months, when a report will be prepared based on the findings.

This report will consider whether the numbers of hackneys should stay the same, 

should be increased or even whether the cap should be lifted completely.

5. Background Papers

LVSA Hackney Carriage Demand Survey November 2017

6. Officer Contact 
Caroline Petty

Group Leader Pollution and Licensing
Ext 2482

Page 14



Barnsley
Hackney Carriage Demand Survey

November 2017
Page 15



Page 16



iHackney Carriage demand survey

Executive Summary
This Hackney Carriage demand survey has been undertaken on behalf of 
Barnsley MBC following the guidance of the April 201
[...]
This 
would also support current aims to reduce illegal operations to a minimum. 
The refreshed marshal support should also continue to see both drivers and 
passengers alike feel safer in these periods. This would have the effect of 
further increasing demand. 

Another reaction by the trade could be their working to provide tutorship and 
encouragement to increase the number of drivers available. This could be 
seen by those with extensive experience as an opportunity to pass their skills 
and abilities on to the next generation. This would be a very healthy, and 
rewarding option. In this regard, the North already has an active training 
facility provided by one of the large taxi related Unions who may be willing to 
help the local trade develop appropriate training. This means further need to 
develop the driver resource for the area.

Page 70



49Hackney Carriage demand survey

9 Recommendations
On the basis of the evidence gathered in this Hackney Carriage demand 
survey for Barnsley, our key conclusion is that there is evidence of unmet 
demand for the services of hackney carriages which is significant at this point 
in time in the Barnsley licensing area. However, it is also clear that the 
normal reaction to this of providing extra vehicle plates would be very 
unlikely to resolve the real issues, and could in fact worsen the situation.

We therefore recommend that the renewed marshal provision be fully taken 
advantage of, with continued enforcement action to minimise unlicensed 
operations. The trade need to work together to maximise current driver 
availability at key times, and also to work with the Council to overcome any 
barriers perceived to reduce new drivers being added to the current strength, 
and to see growing new drivers as a key part of their future.

It may prove that even with the improved environment there may not be 
current drivers willing to work the extra hours, and the council needs to work 
with the trade to identify any perceived 
[...]
is you gender? BARNSLEY

Q17. Which age bracket do you fall into?

Yes

Q14. Do you think people in the Barnsley area who have disabilities get a 
good service from hackney carriage vehicles and drivers?

Q15. Do you live in the area?

31 - 55

Over 55

Total

Total

BARNSLEY

No

Total

Male

Female

No, they don’t

Don’t Know

Total

BARNSLEY

Yes, they do

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Model Licensing Conditions for Animal Welfare - Deviation
	4 Taxi Demand Survey - Results of Survey
	Annex inc Appendices 1,2 & 6
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 20 December 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, 
J. Carr, Clarke, Frost, S. Green, Daniel Griffin, 
W. Johnson, Lamb, Millner, Murray, Richardson, 
Saunders, Shepherd, Spence, Tattersall and Wilson 

21 Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda.

22 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 25th October, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

23 Model Licensing Conditions for Animal Welfare - Deviation 

The Executive Director Place submitted a report seeking approval for a deviation 
from the Model Licensing Conditions adopted by the Council in October 2014 and 
applied in Animal Licensing in limited circumstances where the Council was in receipt 
of formal advice from an Independent Veterinary Surgeon that animal standards 
would be maintained in doing so.

The Model Conditions included subsequent revisions to the national guidance some 
of which was having a disproportionate effect on local businesses.  An example of 
this was the guidance for Dog Boarding Establishments 2016 which introduced 
minimum requirements of sleeping areas for dogs (irrespective of the size of the dog) 
and which also doubled these requirements for dogs from the same ‘family’ sharing a 
sleeping area.  To meet these new requirements some businesses would have to 
knock down their existing kennel blocks or close their business on the basis that the 
works rendered the business unviable. 

It was proposed, therefore, that subject to Independent Veterinary approval, 
businesses be allowed a variation from these Model Conditions subject to there 
being no adverse effect on animal welfare.  In such circumstances it was likely that 
the licence would be conditional on specifying that enclosures only be used for dogs 
of a certain size.  It was also proposed that were major changes were introduced 
following the review of the National Guidance, Regulatory Services be given 
discretion to apply transitional periods for the implementation of that particular 
condition.

It was noted that the various Model Licensing Conditions would continue to be 
revised and other similar requirements introduced, therefore, in addition to the above, 
approval was also sought for a ‘non-specific’ deviation from the Model Conditions in 
circumstances where there was formal confirmation from an Independent Veterinary 



2

Surgeon that the specific deviation from those conditions would still maintain good 
animal welfare standards.

In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were raised:

 Whilst some members supported those proposals on the basis that there were 
adequate animal welfare safeguards in place, some felt unable to support 
them.  They pointed out that the Model Licensing Conditions would have been 
developed in discussion and consultation with appropriate Veterinary Experts 
and trade organisations and, as such, felt it was inappropriate to go against 
those recommendations irrespective of the size of the animal concerned.  

 There was also some concern at the proposal that further changes be made to 
the Model Licensing Conditions without prior reference to this Board

 It was noted that some businesses might be unable to comply with the Model 
Conditions as it would not be financially viable for them to make the required 
adaptations to their premises.  It was pointed out by some Members, however, 
that the trade would have been aware of the changes being introduced for 
some time and they should, therefore, have made the necessary 
arrangements to comply with them.  Other Members felt that it was probably 
better to allow the necessary deviation as in this way, the Animal Welfare 
Service could continue to work with the businesses concerned and thereby 
continue to improve animal welfare

 No information was available at the meeting about the number of premises 
that currently complied with the new standards

 There was some concern that the proposals could lead to a ‘dual’ approach to 
kennelling standards with some premises meeting the existing standards and 
some having a dispensation.  This could perhaps give the latter businesses a 
financial advantage.  It was pointed out, however, that any new build kennels 
would be required to fully comply with the Model Conditions

 Some members were in agreement that smaller dog breeds, for example, 
would not require the same kennelling space as larger breeds and provided 
that there was approval by an Independent Veterinary Surgeon, they saw no 
issues in allowing a deviation from the Conditions

 There was some concern that once a deviation was agreed some smaller 
kennels could be used at times of high demand for larger breeds.  It was 
noted, however, that the Service undertook annual inspections and also 
responded to any complaints received.  In addition, for premises with an 
approved deviation, ad hoc inspections could be arranged

 It was suggested that any deviation should be time limited until such time as 
improvements were made to comply with the Model Conditions

 The Board was advised that the Model Conditions were merely guidelines and 
that the Council could impose whatever conditions it considered reasonable.  
The proposal presented today was a means of dealing with the new 
arrangements in a pragmatic way.  The concerns of Members was 
understandable and it was, therefore, appropriate, if approved, for the Board 
to receive an update on how the arrangements were working in 6 to 12 
months’ time



3

RESOLVED:

(i) that a deviation from the Model Licensing conditions, where officers are in 
receipt of advice from an independent veterinary surgeon that this deviation 
will not adversely affect welfare standards for animals of a particular type or 
size, be approved;

(ii) that the proposal to permit Regulatory Services to apply transitional periods to 
the implementation of model licensing conditions involving major changes or 
disproportional cost to businesses be approved in principle subject to any 
changes being reported to this Board in the first instance; and

(iii) that a report on the operation of the new proposals and also addressing the 
concerns of Members now raised be submitted to the Board within 12 months.

24 Taxi Demand Survey - Results of Survey 

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation submitted a report providing 
information on issues raised by the results of the recent taxi demand survey into 
whether there was unmet demand for Hackney Cabs (taxis that could ply for hire) in 
the Borough and seeking approval to the recommendations of that survey report.

The Board was reminded that the Council had retained a limit on the number of 
hackney cabs since its inception in 1974.  There were currently 67 hackneys within 
the Borough but in order to retain a limit, the Council was required to undertake a 
survey into unmet demand on a regular basis.  Such a survey had been undertaken 
earlier in the year and a copy was appended to the report.  

The report, in outlining the survey methodology, indicated that the results of the 
survey were somewhat complex and these findings were summarised within that 
report.

The findings indicated, amongst other things, that 

 there was a highly significant unmet demand mainly in the early hours of the 
morning at weekends when only 58% of the available hackney cabs were 
working.  There was a problem in getting drivers to work during the busiest 
late night/early morning and whilst this was recognised by the trade, many 
drivers did not want to work at these times citing safety issues and family 
commitments

 87% of the respondents to the driver survey supported retaining the cap on 
the number of vehicles as this meant that drivers were known to the travelling 
public, fareshare was kept low, vehicles were maintained to a high standard 
and pollution and congestion were kept under control

 Customer satisfaction was high despite waiting times at busy periods and 
customers appeared to accept the need to wait

 Taxi marshals were seen as a positive and improved the safety of both drivers 
and the public

 Whilst there had been a reduction in the number of drivers, this had been 
offset by the move to the issuing of dual licences, however, there was a 
shortage of private hire vehicles at peak times which was increasing the 
pressure on hackney vehicles



4

 The trade saw the entry requirements for new drivers as being too onerous 
although the Licensing Service considered that these requirements were 
necessary to ensure that all drivers were seen to be fit and proper and were 
suitably trained

It was noted that there appeared to be a lack of vehicles working at unsociable hours, 
however, any increase in the number of licenced vehicles would not guarantee 
additional vehicles being available at peak times and, in addition, there was no legal 
way of ensuring that vehicles worked at times of high demand.  The solution to the 
unmet demand was, therefore, with drivers themselves who needed to be 
encouraged to work longer hours or to exchange less busy hours for peak times 
when their services were needed.   
It was reported that the since the receipt of the report the Council was working 
closely with the trade to try to resolve these issues.  Officers had already held 
meetings with the Taxi Liaison Group and with representatives of the trade when 
discussions had focused on the need to encourage drivers to work during the 
unsociable hours (when there was an unmet demand) and on the recruitment of new 
drivers who might be willing to work at such times.  It was proposed that this work 
continue and that a further review be undertaken with a report being submitted to the 
Board in 12 months’ at which time, based on the findings of that review, a decision 
would be made as to whether there should be an increase in the number of licenced 
hackney cabs or, alternatively, whether the cap should be lifted completely.

With the consent of the Chair, Councillor C Wraith MBE, Mr D Wilson (Licensing 
Consultant) representing the Hackney Carriage Association addressed the meeting.  

Mr Wilson thanked the Chair for allowing him to speak on behalf of his clients.  There 
was very little he could add to the report as the findings were accepted by the trade 
and by the Council alike.  It was pleasing to note that both the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Trade were working together with the Council in order to achieve positive 
results.

He concurred with the findings of the report.  The problem associated with unmet 
demand wasn’t the shortage of vehicles but the reluctance of drivers to work 
unsociable hours.  This was not, of course, unique to the Hackney Trade as the 
Council now issued dual licences to all applicants and drivers were still unwilling to 
work such hours.  He agreed with the Council that the solution was not to lower the 
standards for new applicants or increase the number of cabs but was to work with 
existing drivers to try to address the problem.  He commented on the positive steps 
already taken by the Council in addressing the issue in the Trade Liaison meeting 
and with members of the trade.

The Chair commented on the positive relationship that existed between the Council 
and the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade and to the standard of vehicles 
that had improved significantly over recent years.  There were no legislative powers 
to require drivers to work during unsociable hours and, therefore, it was hoped that 
an amicable solution could be found.

In the ensuing discussion, the following matters were raised:

 The concerns of drivers surrounding safety and the impact on family 
commitments of working unsociable hours was noted



5

 In response to specific questioning, it was reported that a number of hackney 
carriage vehicles had CCTV cameras installed 

 It was noted that taxi drivers were self-employed and, therefore,the EU 
working directive was not applicable

 The increase in the number of cabs would not solve the problem; it was the 
lack of drivers willing to work late nights, at weekends and at unsociable hours 
which was not an attractive proposition.  Arising out of this:

o there was a discussion as to how to incentivise drivers to work such 
hours and whether or not there needed to be a recruitment exercise

o it was felt important that people saw taxi driving as a career of choice 
rather than a job of last resort

o increasing fares (and thereby income) for unsociable hours may have 
unintended consequences and lead to an increasing use of ‘Facebook’ 
taxis

 It was felt that the Taxi Marshal initiative had been extremely successful, 
should be continued and enhanced if possible

 It was noted that the longest wait for a taxi had been 14 minutes, overall 
satisfaction was high and passengers were willing to wait

 The importance of addressing the unmet demand could not be overestimated 
given the importance of the night time economy coupled with the current 
investment in the town centre.  It was noted that discussions were ongoing 
between the Highways Service and the taxi trade with regard to the Town 
Centre regeneration and the location of ranks

RESOLVED:

(i) that the report and taxi demand survey report be noted;

(ii) that renewed Taxi Marshal provision be fully taken advantage of with 
continued enforcement action being taken in order to minimise unlicensed 
operations (‘Facebook taxis’);

(iii) that the Trade work together to maximise hackney carriage availability at all 
times, including the consideration of shared driving (one vehicle utilising 
several drivers) and also the encouragement of new drivers to enter the trade 
as a key part of their future;

(iv) that the Licensing Service work with the Trade to facilitate new drivers being 
recruited but without compromising the application process;

(v) that better signage be provided for the Market Hill rank together with  
marketing of its existence and that the hackney carriage trade be encouraged 
to increase daytime presence at this location;

(vi) that a further review/survey be undertaken in 12 months’ time to identify if 
levels of vehicle availability have increased;

(vii) that the report on the findings of the review be submitted to this Board and 
include consideration of whether or not the number of hackney cabs should 
stay the same, be increased or whether the cap should be lifted completely; 
and



6

(viii) that further update reports on progress be submitted throughout the year.

At the conclusion of the meeting the Chair, Councillor C Wraith MBE, wished all 
Members and Officers a Happy Christmas and a healthy and prosperous New Year.

------------------------------------------
Chair


